## ORDINANCE NO. <u>6-98</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. MARK KINGSEE</u>)ON THE <u>16</u> HARCH , 1998.

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SPEED LIMIT OF 45 MILES PER HOUR ON YANKEE STREET WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, § 4511.21 (J) Ohio Revised Code provides that local authorities, by ordinance, may authorize reasonable higher speed limits upon through highways between widely spaced intersections in a municipality; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 4511.21 (B)(3) Ohio Revised Code the speed limit on Yankee Street within the city limits is 35 miles per hour but the speed limit on Yankee Street in the unincorporated area to the north and south of the corporate limits is 50 miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer, using ODOT's speed zone warrant procedure has recommended that the speed limit on Yankee Street within the corporate limits be raised to 45 miles per hour;

## NOW THEREFORE

## THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- Section 1. That the speed limit on Yankee Street within the corporate limits of the City of Centerville is hereby raised to 45 miles per hour.
- Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to cause a certified copy of this ordinance to be forwarded to the Director of Transportation of the State of Ohio for approval pursuant to § 4511.21 (J), Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the aforesaid approval by the Director of Transportation, State of Ohio or the passage of thirty (30) days whichever shall last occur.



1700 ONE DAYTON CENTRE ONE SOUTH MAIN STREET DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PASSED THIS 16th day of MARCH, 1998.

Mayor of the City of

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.

4-98

, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the

day of MARCH
, 1998.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CVILLE\8698.RNF



1700 ONE DAYTON CENTRE ONE SOUTH MAIN STREET DAYTON, OHIO 45402